
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: Monday, 17 March 2025 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Essex  Hall - Town Hall, Station Road, 
Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Casey (Standby) 
Councillor Davidson 
 

Councillor J Henderson 
Councillor Wiggins 
 

 

  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Koppenaal Email: kkoppenaal@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 
01255 686585 
 
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 7 March 2025  

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA 
 
 
1 Election of a Chairman for the Meeting  
 

 The Sub-committee will elect a Chairman for the Meeting.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on 20 February 2025. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 
Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

5 Report of Assistant Director (Governance & Legal) - A.1 - Review of a Premises 
Licence - 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, CO15 3AT (Pages 9 - 128) 

 

 To provide information in order that the Sub-Committee can determine the application for 
a review of the premises licence. 
 

 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Premises / Personal Licences Sub-Committee is to be 
held in the  at Time Not Specified on Date Not Specified. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

20 February 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 

Present: Councillors Casey, Codling (Standby), A Cossens and Wiggins 

 

Also Present: Andrew Ward (Essex County Council), James Ravinet (Essex 
County Council) 

In Attendance: Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Sarah Opene (Litigation 
Lawyer), Katie Koppenaal (Committee Services Officer), Alfie Smith 
(Licensing Enforcemnt Officer) and Emma Haward (Leadership 
Support Assistant) 

 
 

42. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:-  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Wiggins be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies or substitutions on this occasion. 
 

44. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Casey and:-  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on Monday, 27 
January 2025, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

46. REPORT OF DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW UNCLASSIFIED FILM  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the Essex International Film Festival would be the first 
county-wide event of its kind, celebrating the best of regional and international film 
talent. The festival would take place over one-weekend (27th to 30th March 2025) as 
the start of an annual initiative ‘jam-packed’ with screenings, masterclasses and 
networking events focused on bringing together professional like-minded individuals as 
well as providing a platform for emerging industry talent.  
 
Taking place across venues throughout the county, the festival would aim to put Essex 
on the map as an industry leading hub for film, supporting local and professional 
emerging filmmakers and making world-class independent cinema accessible across 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

20 February 2025  

 

 

 

the county. The festival would be co-directed by three acclaimed industry professionals 
including Lily Streames, Charles Sharman-Cox, and Iain B. McDonald. The organisers 
would also be founders of the Essex Film Collective; a community of talented, reliable 
creatives who worked across all areas of the film industry that were based in Essex.  
 
Members were informed that as well as a programme of film, the festival would also 
feature a diverse programme of masterclasses and workshops led by leading industry 
professionals. Essex International Film Festival would be committed to breaking down 
barriers within the industry and providing accessible learning opportunities for all. The 
festival would provide a supportive environment to celebrate and elevate the craft of 
filmmaking.  
 
The Essex International Film Festival would be supported by the Essex County Council 
Arts and Cultural Fund, a dedicated grants programme for arts and cultural projects 
across the Essex County Council administrative area.  
 
By assisting the Essex International Film Festival in providing this classification service 
at a cost neutral fee, the Council through its Premises / Personal Sub-Committee would 
be helping to promote and support the town, the District, the local tourist, leisure 
industries, and the work of local independent filmmakers. 
 
In addition, the Electric Palace Harwich was a special venue locally and provides for a 
diverse range of film and entertainment that was not always catered for by mainstream 
venues and which attracted and brought visitors into Harwich as a result. The theatre 
was therefore always an important destination and venue for Tendring’s tourist and 
leisure industry. 
 
The Sub-Committee raised concerns over two of the films (‘Typical’ and ‘While You 
Were Sleeping’) in which the synopsis of the films did not reflect correctly what was 
viewed in the film. The representative from Essex County Council agreed to pass this on 
to the Film Festival representatives to be updated. 
 
Andrew Ward from Essex County Council spoke in support of the Film Festival. 
 
The Chairman (Councillor Wiggins) then adjourned the meeting at this time whilst the 
Sub-Committee retired to deliberate. The Litigation Lawyer (Sarah Opene) and 
Committee Services Officer (Katie Koppenaal) retired with the Sub-Committee for 
observatory reasons only. 
 
After one-hour’s deliberation, the meeting resumed and the Chairman (Councillor 
Wiggins) read out a statement as follows: 
 
“The Sub Committee has given careful consideration to this application for the Essex 
internationa
[...]
age 8



__ 
PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
17 MARCH 2025 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) 

 
A. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 139 OLD ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, ESSEX CO15 3AT 

 
 REF: 25/00046/PREREV 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To provide information in order that the Sub-Committee can determine the application for a 
review of the premises licence. 

 

SUMMARY  

Under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 Tendring District Council Licensing Authority, 
being a Responsible Authority, has applied for a Review of the Premises Licence currently held 
by Mr Suresh Theivendram in respect of the premises known as 139 Old Road, Clacton on 
Sea, Essex CO15 3AT (Licence No. 19/00055/PREMVA). In the section of this report headed 
“Supporting Information” is a summary of the review application. The full review application is 
set out at Appendix A to this report.  
 
Mr Suresh Theivendram has been the Premises Licence holders since the licence was 
transferred to him in May 2014, and he has been the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
of the premises since this date. Details of the current licence which is subject to the review are 
set out below. 

 

DETAILS OF CURRENT LICENCE WHICH IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW 

Premises 
139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex CO15 3AT 
 
Licence No 
19/00055/PREMVA 
 
Premises Licence Holder  
Mr Suresh Theivendram 
 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
Mr Suresh Theivendram 
 
Current Opening Hours 
Every Day   00:00 - 00:00 
 
Current Licensable Activities 
The current licensable activities permitted by the Premises Licence are:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
Every Day 00:00 - 00:00 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

An application for the Review of the Premises Licence for 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, 
Essex, has been submitted by the Responsible Authority - Tendring District Council Licensing 
Authority. This was received on 27 January 2025 on the grounds that the licensing objectives 
in respect of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety have been breached. 
 
This premises was granted a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Tendring 
District Council authorising the sale of alcohol off the premises 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
The premises currently operates as a convenience store/off licence.  
 
The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor is Mr Suresh Theivendram; 
this person is a personal licence holder, reference number TDX1149, issued by Tendring 
District Council on 7 September 2009. 
 
The Tendring District Council Licensing Enforcement Officer and Licensing Manager, 
alongside Essex Police, have conducted numerous visits to 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, 
Essex, CO15 3AT since September 2024 where numerous breaches of the licensing 
conditions have been identified on each occasion.  
 
The licence holder/designated premises supervisor, Mr Suresh Theivendram, has been given 
ample opportunity and time since the first inspection and has been made conscious of the 
repeated breaches after each inspection has taken place. However, despite copious amounts 
of advice being given on numerous occasions, they continue to undermine two core licensing 
objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
A copy of the Premises Licence Review application is attached to this report in full as a bundle 
and is attached as Appendix A. 
 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 

Licence holder 
The premise licence holder/DPS, Mr Suresh Theivendram, has been duly served the review 
application and has not submitted any comments. 
 
Other Responsible Authorities 
Two representations supporting the review application have been received.  These are from 
Essex Police and Essex County Council Trading Standards, with the following comments: 
 
Essex Police 
There has been several incidents of violence, theft and disorder over recent months. All 
occurring after 11pm. The licensee has failed to support the licensing objectives of 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
Essex County Council Trading Standards 
Essex Trading Standards would support a licence review of the above premises following a 
seizure of 30 packets of illicit tobacco from the premises on 3 December 2024.  This matter 
has been referred to HMRC for sanctions.  This is a category A breach, which for a 1st 
contravention is liable to a penalty of £2500. 
 
Full details of the representations from Essex Police and Essex County Council Trading 
Standards as Responsible Authorities are attached as Appendix B. 

Page 10



 
In view of the fact that the Licensing Authority in this case is both the administering authority, 
including for this hearing, and a responsible authority that has submitted representations there 
has been a division of responsibility among relevant staff such that the Head of Democratic 
Services and Elections has undertaken such duties and functions of the Licensing Authority as 
the administrative body for the review and the Licensing Officer has undertaken such duties 
and functions of the Licensing Authority as Responsible Authority for the purposes of 
representations and attendance at the hearing.  Likewise, other Members of staff in the 
licensing team have solely undertaken activities in the roles of either the administrative body or 
the Responsible Authority role.  No member of staff has undertaken both roles. 
 
Other Persons 
Other persons can also make representations regarding review applications. Other persons in 
terms of the Licensing Act 2003 can include any individual, body or business and in 
accordance with paragraph 8.13 of the Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
(August 2023 version) which accompanies the Licensing Act 2003, are entitled to make 
representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, minor 
variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regard
[...]



COUNCIL’S ADOPTED GUIDELINES AND LEGISLATION 

When carrying out its functions the licensing authority must have regard to the four licensing 
objectives. The objectives are:  

• The prevention of crime and disorder  
• Public Safety  
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 

 
Notice of Display and Advertisement 
Notice of the review application has been made and advertised in accordance with Section 51 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the regulations that accompany it. A notice detailing the review 
application was clearly displayed on the premises concerned and on the Tendring District 
Council Website for the prescribed 28-day period. Periodic checks were undertaken by the 
Licensing Authority to ensure that this was the case. The end of the notice period was 24 
February 2025. 
 
Validity of Application for Review 
The Licensing Authority has accepted the review application and is satisfied that it has been 
properly served in accordance with Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the regulations 
that accompany it. The Head of Democratic Services and Elections is satisfied that the 
application and the representations that it makes are relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance with regard to Review Hearings (Version 
August 2023) 
Sections 11.1 to 11.28 of the Guidance [issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003] assists all parties in respect to advice on review applications and 
hearings, including those arising in connection with crime and the relevant extracts of this 
guidance are attached to this report as Appendix D.  The full Guidance is available online and 
paper copies will be available for reference at the hearing.  
 
Tendring District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Authority has adopted a Statement 
of Licensing Policy. The relevant sections/extracts of the Counc
[...]
 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

  

APPENDIX A

Page 16



 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority  

Tendring District Council  

Town Hall  

Station Road  

Clacton On Sea 

CO15 1SE 

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk 

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

This premises was granted a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Tendring District 

Council authorising the sale of alcohol off of the premises 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 

premises currently operates as a convenience store / off licence.  

 

The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor is Mr Suresh Theivendram; this 

person is a personal licence holder, reference number TDX1149, issued by Tendring District 

Council on 07.09.2009. 

 

The Tendring District Council Licensing Enforcement Officer and Licensing Manager, alongside 

Essex Police, have conducted numerous visits to 139 Old Road, Clacton On Sea, Essex, CO15 

3AT since September 2024 where numerous breaches of the licensing conditions have been 

identified on each occasion.  

 

The licence holder / designated premises supervisor, Mr Suresh Theivendram, has been given 

ample opportunity and time since the first inspection and has been made conscious of the repeated 

breaches after each inspection has taken place. However, despite copious amounts of advice being 

given on numerous occasions, they still continue to undermine two core licensing objectives: the 

prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

 

 

APPENDIX A

Page 17



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

139 Old Road (known to be trading as Clacton Local) is located at 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, 

Essex, CO15 3AT.  

 

The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor is Mr Suresh Theivendram; this 

person is a personal licence holder, reference number TDX1149 issued by Tendring District 

Council on 07.09.2009. 

 

There has been four premises licence inspections between the dates of 18.09.2024 and 13.01.2025. 

 

There have also been two meetings with Mr Suresh Theivendram. The first taking place on 

26.09.2024 and the second meeting taking place on 08.10.2024. 

 

Please note the timeline of events below: 

 

First inspection – 18.09.2024 – condition breaches identified. 

 

1. Annex 2 (1)  

2. Annex 2 (4)  

3. Annex 2A (6)  

4. Annex 2A (8) 

5. Annex 2A (11)  

6. Annex 3 (13) 

 

Incorrect premises licence also displayed in contravention of S.57 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 

Enforcement letter sent – 20.09.2024 

 

 

 

First meeting with licence holder / DPS – 26.09.2024  

 

- All breaches of conditions discussed. 

 

 

Second Inspection – 04.10.2024 – condition breaches identified 

 

1. Annex 2 (4)  

2. Annex 2A (6)  

3. Annex 2A (8)  

4. Annex 2A (11) 

5. Annex 3 (13) 

 

Second meeting with licence holder / DPS – 08.10.2024 

 

- Second inspection discussed; advice given regarding breaches. 

 

 

 

Third Inspection – 18.10.2024 – condition breaches identified 

 

1. Annex 2 (4)  

2. Annex 2A (6) 

3. Annex 2A (8) 

APPENDIX A

Page 18



4. Annex 2A (11)  

5. Annex 3 (13)  

 


[...]
 as a Responsible Authority  
Tendring District Council  
Town Hall  
Station Road  
Clacton On Sea 
CO15 1SE 

Telephone number (if any) 

E-mail address (optional)  
licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

Please tick one or more boxes %
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

This premises was granted a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Tendring District 
Council authorising the sale of alcohol off of the premises 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 
premises currently operates as a convenience store / off licence.  

The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor is Mr Suresh Theivendram; this 
person is a personal licence holder, reference number TDX1149, issued by Tendring District 
Council on 07.09.2009. 

The Tendring District Council Licensing Enforcement Officer and Licensing Manager, alongside 
Essex Police, have conducted numerous visits to 139 Old Road, Clacton On Sea, Essex, CO15 
3AT since September 2024 where numerous breaches of the licensing conditions have been 
identified on each occasion.  

The licence holder / designated premises supervisor, Mr Suresh Theivendram, has been given 
ample opportunity and time since the first inspection and has been made conscious of the repeated 
breaches after each inspection has taken place. However, despite copious amounts of advice being 
given on numerous occasions, they still continue to undermine two core licensing objectives: the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

APPENDIX AAPPENDIX A

Page 53



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3)

139 Old Road (known to be trading as Clacton Local) is located at 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, 
Essex, CO15 3AT.  

The pre

Minutes of the meeting


 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

17 March 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2025 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE ESSEX  HALL - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 

1SE 
 

Present: Councillors Davidson, J Henderson and Wiggins 

 

Also Present: Councillor Casey (Standby Member) 

In Attendance: Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Sarah Opene (Litigation 
Lawyer), Emma King (Licensing Officer), Katie Koppenaal 
(Committee Services Officer), Alfie Smith (Licensing Enforcemnt 
Officer), Chanelle Field (Communications Assistant) and Thomas 
Hills (Communications Apprentice) 

Also In 
Attendance: 

Steve Bennett (Essex Police Licensing), Lindsay Gaskin (Trading 
Standards) 

 
 

47. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that Councillor J Henderson be elected as Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies or substitutions on this occasion. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Wiggins declared for the public record that she held a personal licence, but 
that it had no bearing on her capacity to be a member of this Sub-Committee.  
 

51. REPORT OF DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 139 OLD ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, CO15 3AT  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that under Section 51 of the Licencing Act 2003 
Tendring District Council Licencing Authority being a Responsible Authority, had applied 
for a Review of the Premises Licence held by Mr Suresh Theivendram in respect of the 
premises known as 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, CO15 3AT (Licence No. 
19/00055/PREMVA). The full review was set out in Appendix A to the Officer report 
(A.1). 
 
Members heard that Mr Suresh Theivendram had been the Premises Licence holder 
since the licence was transferred to him in May 2014, and that he had been the 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

17 March 2025  

 

 

 

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) since that date. Details of the current licence 
subject to the review were set out in the report and were repeated below:-  
 
 
Premises 
139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex, CO15 3AT 
 
Licence Number 
19/00055/PREMVA 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Suresh Theivendram 
 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
Mr Suresh Theivendram 
 
Current Opening Hours 
Every Day   00:00 – 00:00 
 
Current Licensable Activities 
The current licensable activities permitted by the Premises Licence are:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
Every Day  00:00 – 00:00 
 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that an application for the Review of the Premises Licence 
for 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex had been submitted by the Responsible 
Authority – Tendring District Council Licensing Authority. This had been received on the 
27 January 2025 on the grounds that the licensing objectives in respect of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety had been breached. 
 
It was reported that this premises had been granted a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Tendring District Council authorising the sale of alcohol off the 
premises 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The premises was operating as a convenience 
store/off licence.  
 
Members heard that the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor 
was Mr Suresh Thievendram; this person was a personal licence holder, reference 
number TDX1149, issued by Tendring District Council on 7 September 2009. 
 
It was reported that Tendring District Council’s Licensing Enforcement Officer and 
Licensing Manager, alongside Essex Police have conducted numerous visits to 139 Old 
Road, CO15 3AT since September 2024 where numerous breaches of the licensing 
conditions had been identified on each occasion.  
 
The Sub-Committee was made aware that the licence holder/designated premises 
supervisor, Mr Suresh Theivendram, had been given ample opportunity and time since 
the first inspection and had been made conscious of the repeated breaches after each 
inspection had taken place. However, despite copious amounts of advice being given on 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

17 March 2025  

 

 

 

numerous occasions, they had continued to undermine two core licencing objectives: 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
Full details of the representations from Essex Police and Essex County Council Trading 
Standards as responsible authorities were set out in Appendix B.  
 
In view of the fact that the Licensing Authority in this case was both the administering 
authority, including for this hearing, and a responsible authority that had submitted 
representations there had been a division of responsibility amongst relevant staff such 
that the Head of Democratic Services and Elections had undertaken such duties and 
functions of the Licensing Authority as the administrative body for the review and the 
Licensing Officer had undertaken such duties and functions of the Licensing Authority 
as Responsible Authority for the purposes of representations and attendance at the 
hearing. Likewise, other Members of staff in the licensing team had solely undertaken 
activities in the roles of either the administrative body or the Responsible Authority role. 
No member of staff had undertaken both roles.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer drew attention to matters in the Appendices which 
he felt justified the revocation of the premises licence. The representatives of Trading 
Standards and Essex Police also spoke in support of the revocation. 
 
The Licence Holder addressed the Sub-Committee advising that he had now carried out 
some of the changes that had previously been outlined to him by the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer at Tendring District Council and Essex Police Licensing, such as 
the provision of CCTV. The Licence Holder also confirmed that there was no dispute 
over the factuality of events presented by any party.  
 

Questions by Members Answers 

(To Essex Police Licensing) Was it male 
or female staff lone working in the shop 
when the visits were made? Can you 
clarify if there was any female staff left 
working alone? 

Upon different visits there have been 
both male and female staff lone 
working. For clarification, there was a 
female working alone when visiting on 
at least one occasion.  

(To Licence Holder) Is there a reason 
you did not reply to officers or take their 
advice? 

I don’t understand written English (only 
spoken) and my daughter deals with my 
affairs, but lives in London. I have now 
made some of the changes asked of 
me.  

(To Licence Holder) Why did you still 
sell the high strength alcohol when you 
were advised that this was against the 
licensing regulations? 

I believed that I was able to sell this 
under a 24 hour licence, but I no longer 
stock these items.  

After the Officers’ visits, were the high 
strength alcohol products still being 
sold? 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that this was the case, some 
of the brands were different on the 
following visit, however, these were still 
high strength and therefore against 
regulations. There were also other high 
strength alcohol products not being sold 
but on display to customers.  

(To the Licence Holder) Were you Staff were advised on lone working to 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

17 March 2025  

 

 

 

concerned for the safety of your lone 
working staff? 

close the door if a customer came in 
and I was only ever a few minutes away 
if I was needed.  

(To the Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
How many times did officers advise that 
the sale of high strength alcohol was not 
allowed? 

A number of times. There was advice 
given around this following both the 
initial visit and inspection. Both these 
visits were followed up with 
enforcement letters. Steve Bennett 
(Essex Police) corroborated other 
events where Essex Police had visited 
and found high strength alcohol being 
sold.  

 
The Chairman (Councillor J Henderson) adjourned the meeting at this time whilst the 
Sub-Committee retired to deliberate and reach its decision. The Litigation Lawyer 
(Sarah Opene) and Committee Services Officer (Katie Koppenaal) retired with the Sub-
Committee for observatory purposes only.  
 
Upon resuming the meeting, the Chairman (Councillor J Henderson) read out a 
statement as follows: 
 
“The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application for a review and 
to the representations made by Mr Theivendram being the designated premises 
supervisor, Mr Lindsay Gaskin from Trading Standards and Mr Steve Bennett of Essex 
Police, alongside representations made by Tendring Districts licensing enforcement 
officer. This review hearing is heard by Tendring District Council being the Licensing 
Authority on the grounds that the Licensing Objective[s] in respect of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety had been breached for the reasons set out in their 
representation[s].  In making our decision, the Sub-Committee have taken into account:- 

(i) Relevant matters set out in the Licensing Authority's own Statement of 
Licensing Policy; 

(ii) The relevant parts of the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State; 
(iii) The range of powers provided to Licensing Authorities by the Licensing Act 

2003 in determining a Review; 
(iv) Any legal advice given by the Council's Solicitor. 

 
The Sub-Committee are also aware that it must act to promote the Licensing Objectives 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and that any decision it takes in determining a 
Review must be necessary for the promotion of these objectives. 
The decision of the Sub-Committee is as follows:- 

1. In respect of the application for the Review of a Premises Licence submitted by 
Tendring District Council, Licensing Authority in respect of the premises known 
as 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex the Sub-Committee's decision is to 
revoke the Licence.  

2.  It has been determined that the Licence must be revoked for the following 
reason[s]:- 

Inspection visits were undertaken by Tendring District Council on the 18th September 
2024 and breaches of the conditions were noted, following this visit Mr Theivendram 
attended the town hall and confirmed receipt of the enforcement letter sent by Council 
officers in which recommendations were made. Alongside this licensing enforcement 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

17 March 2025  

 

 

 

officers advised Mr Theivendram of the need to comply with the license objective and 
advised of the numerous breaches that had been noted following the inspection.  
On the 4th October 2024 an inspection was undertaken and breaches of the license 
were also noted, Mr Theivendram visited the Council offices on the 8th October 2024 
where he was again advised of the need for compliance with the terms of the license. 
 
 Further inspections were undertaken on the 18th October 2024 and the 13th January 
2025 in which breach of the license conditions were also noted.  
Essex police in their representation made mention of a number of incidents of violence, 
theft and disorder over recent months. They stated that the licence had failed to support 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. Both 
Essex police and trading standards are in support of the review of the license. It was 
expressed at the hearing that there had also been incidents with the UK immigration 
office which led to the removal of an individual.   
 

3. Details of the Sub-Committee's decision will be notified to all interested parties in 
writing. 

4. Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the 
Sub-Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court.” 

 
 The meeting was declared closed at 11.48 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


